Oil Field Environmental Incident Summary

Incident: 20170918115533 Notice: 9/18/2017 11:55 Occurred: 9/18/2017 11:00

Responsible Party: Kraken Operating, LLC
Well Operator: KRAKEN OPERATING, LLC

Well Name: BLAINE 1-33H

Field Name: OLIVER
Well File #: 21618

Facility ID #:

County: WILLIAMS

Twp Rng Sec Qtr: 158 98 33 SW SE

Location Description: Off the edge of the north side of location in ditch and a light mist into

farmers field.

Submitted By: Chance Scally

Received By:

Contact Info: Pete Larsen

9821 KATY FREEWAY, STE 460

HOUSTON TX 77024

Affected Medium: Topsoil
General Land Use: Cultivated
Near. Occupied Bldg: 0.3 Mile
Nearest Water Well: 0.3 Mile

Type of Incident: Equipment Failure

Release Contained: No Reported to NRC: No

SpilledUnitsRecoveredUnitsFollowupUnits2.5Barrels2Barrels0.75barrels

Brine Other

Oil

Oth Rel. Contaminant:

Date Inspected:

Clean Up Concluded: 11/1/2017 Written Report Recd: 4/27/2018

Risk Evaluation:

None

Areal Extent: 25 feet by 50 feet

Potential Env. Impacts:

None

Action Taken/Planned:

have vac truck sucking up any standing oil that is on top of the rain water.

Wastes Disposal Location:

Waste will be disposed of into our water production tank.

Other Agencies Involved:

Updates

Date: 9/18/2017 Status: Reviewed - Follow-up Required No Further Action: ✓

Author: Martin, Russell

Notes:

Release due to equipment failure, was not contained on location according to the report. Follow-up

is necessary.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update

Date: 9/25/2017 Status: Inspection No Further Action: ✓

Author: Schiermeister, Robin

Notes:

Arrived on the well pad at 9:58 on 9-21-2017. It was chilly and cloudy.

The release went off the well pad to the north. The standing water was hydro-vaced and the contaminated soil scraped up and disposed of in the flare pit. The field north of the well pad still has oily vegetation and there also appears to be oily soil on the well pad. A call was made to the party representation for confirmation samples of the field north and to dispose of the contaminated soil in the flare pit. An inspection is need at a later to date to check for revegetation and to see if the contamination was removed.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update

Date: 9/5/2018 Status: No Further Action Requested No Further Action: ✓

Author: Torgerson, Brad

Notes:

On 9/5/2018 at 2:30 pm - Sunny and 67 Degrees F - I visited the Kraken Oil & Gas - Blaine 1-33H production location. I viewed the perimeter of the location and no oil stains, odors or distressed vegetation was observed. Further follow-up relating to this incident appears to be unnecessary.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update